
 

 

 
 

MEETING 
 

CABINET 

DATE AND TIME 
 

MONDAY 4TH NOVEMBER, 2013 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, NW4 4BG 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF CABINET (Quorum 5) 
 

Chairman: Councillor Richard Cornelius, Leader of the Council 
 

Councillors 
 

Daniel Thomas 
Dean Cohen 
Tom Davey 
 

Helena Hart 
David Longstaff 
Sachin Rajput 
 

Robert Rams 
Joanna Tambourides 
Reuben Thompstone 
 

 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 
 

Andrew Nathan – Head of Governance 
 

Governance Services contact: Kirstin Lambert  020 8359 2177  
kirstin.lambert@barnet.gov.uk 

 
Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes of Previous Meeting  
 

 

2.   Absence of Members  
 

 

3.   Declarations of Members Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests  
 

 

4.   Public Question Time (If Any)  
 

 

5.   Business Planning - 2014/15 - 2015/16  
 

1 - 42 

6.   Any Items that the Chairman Decides Are Urgent  
 

 

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Andrew Nathan  
020 8359 7029  andrew.nathan@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a 
text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee 
Rooms also have induction loops. 

 
 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by Committee 
staff or by uniformed custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 



 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Meeting Cabinet 

Date 4 November 2013  

Subject Business Planning 2014/15 – 2015/16 

Report of Leader of the Council 

Cabinet Member for Resources and 
Performance 

Summary of Report This report sets out the Corporate Plan objectives, 
Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) and budget 
headlines for the period 2014/15 – 2015/16 

 

 
Officer Contributors Chris Naylor, Chief Operating Officer 

John Hooton, Deputy Chief Operating Officer 

Stephen Evans, Assistant Director Strategy 

Anisa Darr, Head of Finance 

Status (public or exempt) Public 

Wards Affected All 

Key Decision Yes 

Reason for urgency / 
exemption from call-in 

N/A 

Function of Executive 

Enclosures Appendix A – Medium Term Financial Strategy 
Appendix B – Savings and pressures 
 

Contact for Further 
Information: 

John Hooton, Deputy Chief Operating Officer, 020 
8359 2460 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

AGENDA ITEM 5

1



 

1. RECOMMENDATION  

 
1.1 To note the 1% council tax reduction in 2014/15 and a council tax freeze in 

2015/16 as a proposal for consultation; 
 

1.2 To note the updated Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) as set out in 
Appendix A; 

 
1.3 To approve the budget proposals set out in Appendix B as “budget headlines” 

for consultation, covering the period from 2014/15 to 2015/16;  
 
1.4 To allocate £4m to the Cabinet Member for Environment to be spent on roads 

and pavements as set out in paragraph 9.4.6, with spending plans to be 
finalised in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Performance and 
Resources; 

 
1.5 To request that Cabinet come forward with proposals against the £1m set out 

in 9.4.6, with specific proposals to be agreed as part of the quarterly 
monitoring report to Cabinet Resources Committee;  
 

1.6 To approve the savings re-profiling recommended in 9.4.8 subject to 
consultation; 

 
1.7 To note the impact on performance, staff and equalities as set out in sections 

5, 6 and 7 of the report; and  
 

1.8 To note the process for development of the capital programme. 
 
2. RELEVANT PREVIOUS DECISIONS 

 
2.1 Cabinet on 25 February 2013 approved three years of budget proposals 

spanning 2013/14 to 2015/16. 
 
2.2 Council on 5 March 2013 approved three years of budget proposals spanning 

2013/14 to 2015/16.  
 
2.3 Cabinet on 18 July 2013 agreed the budget setting process for 2014/15 and 

2015/16. 
 
3. CORPORATE PRIORITIES AND POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 

 
3.1 The annual business planning process enables Members to set the strategic 

direction of the Council – based on the priorities of residents - and for that 
direction to be reflected in the Council’s Corporate Plan. The Corporate Plan 
stands as the primary document against which Council policy considerations 
are evaluated in Committee and Delegated Powers Reports. 

 
3.2 The Council’s strategic priorities and performance targets were refreshed for 

the period 2013/14 to 2015/16 as part of last year’s business planning process 
and set out in the Council’s Corporate Plan which was published in April. The 
Council’s strategic priorities up to 2015/16, as reflected in the Corporate Plan, 
are as follows: 

• To create the right environment to promote responsible growth, 
development and success across the borough; 

2



 

• To support families and individuals that need it – promoting independence, 
learning and well-being; and 

• To improve the satisfaction of residents and businesses with the London 
Borough of Barnet as a place to live, work and study. 

 
The Council’s budget is focused on delivering these strategic objectives, 
ensuring that resources follow strategy. 

 
3.3 The Corporate Plan forms an overarching framework for more detailed 

Delivery Unit plans, team plans, and for setting performance objectives for 
individual officers, ensuring 
[...]
 POWERS (Relevant section from the Constitution, 

Key/Non-Key Decision) 
  
8.1 Council Constitution, Responsibility for Functions, Section 4 sets out 

Responsibility for Executive Functions. Paragraph 4.8 provides for the Cabinet 
to recommend to the Council for adoption the Council’s budget. 

 
9. BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 

7



 

9.1 Executive Summary 
 
9.1.1 In March 2013, the Council agreed its MTFS, which set a three year budget for 

the period 2013/14 – 2015/16. As a result of signing the CSG and Re 
contracts this report re-affirms proposals for the years 2014/15 and 2015/16. 

 
9.1.2 The deal with Capita for the provision of the Customer and Support Group 

(CSG) contract and with Capita Symonds for Re Services has been better 
than envisaged and the level of savings being delivered is earlier than profiled 
in the MTFS. Due to the up-front savings secured as a result of signing the 
contracts the Council is able to use these funds to reduce the council tax 
burden for 2014/15 and then freeze it for 2015/16.  

 
9.1.3 The total budget gap is £36.584m over the next 2 years (2014-16). The 2 year 

budget gap has been updated to reflect recent announcements and CSR 
2013.  

 
9.1.4 Savings of £39.012m and pressures of £2.428m have been identified to 

enable a balanced budget to be set. The two year budget position is set out in 
Appendix A, with pressures and savings included in Appendix B.  

 
9.1.5 The budget proposals within this report are predicated on a 1% reduction in 

council tax for 2014/15 and a council tax freeze for 2015/16.  
 

 
9.2 Strategic Context 
 is underpinned 
9.2.1  Despite recent signs of more positive economic data, the economic climate 

remains extremely challenging.  At the Spending Review in October 2010, 
central Government set out plans for cutting total public spending by £81bn 
over four years from 2011 to 2015 in order to eradicate the national budget 
deficit.  This translated to a cut of 27% - or £72m – to the 
[...]
til the end of the decade. It is important to 
stress that modelling for 2015/16 is based on a number of assumptions and 
for now, a 19% reduction in the Revenue Support Grant (RSG) is deemed 
sufficient until further detail is released from Central Government. 

 
9.4.5 The deal with Capita for the provision of the Customer and Support Group 

(CSG) contract and with Capita Symonds for Re Services has been better 
than envisaged and the level of savings being delivered is earlier than profiled 
in the MTFS. Due to the up-front savings secured as a result of signing the 
contracts the Council is able to use these funds, along with the service 

11



 

development reserve, to reduce the council tax burden for 2014/15 and then 
freeze it for 2015/16. The in-year increase in tax base is also greater than that 
budgeted for and therefore increases the income expected. This gives the 
Council £1.5m of additional funding to offset service pressures. 

 
9.4.6 It is the administration’s priority to allocate the use of savings as a result of 

signing the contracts and the council tax freeze grant, anticipated to be 
equivalent to a 1% increase, as follows:  

• Council tax reduction and freeze: £2m 

• Roads and pavements: £4m 

• Other priority projects: £1m 
 
 Draft budget proposals for consultation 
9.4.7 Savings proposals for 2013/14 and 2014/15 have been reviewed across the 

Council to ensure they remain deliverable and are in line with the direction of 
policy. These are set out in detail at Appendix B.  

 
9.4.8 Following this review, it is recommended that the following savings are re-

profiled: 

• Adults and Communities: Savings linked to closer working with CSG 
provider (£1m in 2014/15, £2m in 2015/16) – due to the delay 
signing the CSG contract, work on identifying savings projects has 
only just begun. Due to the lead in time of implementing projects it is 
recommended that £500,000 is moved from 2014/15 to 2015/16 and 
£500,000 from 2015/16 to the following year. 

• Children’s Services: Transport savings (£500,000 in 2014/15) – 
Children’s Services have taken out £1m efficiency savings in 
2013/14 from the transport budget, however these savings have not 
been fully realised yet and therefore it is recommended that this 
saving is moved from 2014/15 to 2015/16. 

 
9.4.9 The total savings from each delivery unit are set out below: 
  

Delivery Unit 2014/15 
‘m 

2015/16 
‘m 

Adults and Communities 8.377 8.424 

Assurance 0.04 0.175 

Children’s Service 4.44 6.207 

Commissioning 0.72 0.525 

Customer and Support Group 2.393 2.1 

Housing Needs and Resources 0.055 0.3 

Legal 0.15 0.2 

Re  1.355 0.3 

Street Scene (including parking) 1.4 1.851 

Total 18.930 20.082 

 
9.4.10 An allowance has been included within the budget envelope for demographic 

growth in line with population projections for Adults and Communities and 
Children’s Services.  

 
9.4.11 The total pressures for each delivery unit are summarised below: 
 

Delivery Unit 2014/15 2015/16 

12



 

‘m ‘m 

Adults and Communities 0.8 0.8 

Children’s Service 0 0.72 

Street Scene 0.108 0 

Total 0.908 1.52 

 
 Emerging risks over the next two years 
9.4.12 There are a number of risks to the Council’s financial position as a result of 

changes in demographics, changes to legislation and other factors. The 
Council holds reserves and contingency balances to address future risks and 
concerns. These risks will be kept under review as they materialise. 

 

• Welfare reform: the move towards universal credit is anticipated to 
have an impact on housing and social care services (in Adults and 
Communities and Children’s Services). The introduction of the cap 
on benefits has already shown an increase in homelessness with a 
pressure on temporary accommodation; 

• Social care funding reform and draft Care and Support Bill: 
introduction of a cap on contribution towards care costs and 
assessments and services for carers is likely to increase the 

[...]


e
liv

e
ry

A
lt
e
rn

a
ti
v
e
 S

e
rv

ic
e
 P

ro
v
is

io
n
 -

 t
h
e
 c

o
n
tr

a
c
t 

w
it
h
 

N
S

L
 h

a
s
 r

e
a
lis

e
d
 s

a
v
in

g
s
 f

o
r 

2
0
1
2
/1

3
 a

n
d
 

2
0
1
3
/1

4
. 

T
h
is

 b
u
d
g
e
t 

lin
e
 f

o
r 

2
0
1
4
/1

5
 

re
p
re

s
e
n
ts

 a
n
 i
n
c
re

a
s
e
 i
n
 t

h
e
 c

o
n
tr

a
c
t 

c
o
s
t 

o
f 

£
1
0
8
k
 i
n
 l
in

e
 w

it
h
 t

h
e
 o

ri
g
in

a
l 
c
o
n
tr

a
c
t 

c
o
s
t 

p
ro

fi
le

1
0
8

T
o

ta
l

1
0
8

0

O
v
e
ra

ll
 P

re
s
s
u

re
s

1
0
8

0

In
v
e
s
tm

e
n

t 
p

e
r 

a
n

n
u

m

C
o

re
 p

e
rf

o
rm

a
n

c
e
 i

m
p

ro
v
e
m

e
n

t

D
e
m

o
g

ra
p

h
y
/g

ro
w

th

41



42

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Business Planning - 2014/15 - 2015/16
	Appendix A - MTFS
	Appendix B - Savings pressures




Minutes of the meeting


1 

DATE OF PUBLICATION: 7 NOVEMBER 2013 
DATE OF COMING INTO EFFECT: 14 NOVEMBER 2013 (subject to call-in, if 
applicable) 
 

Decisions of the Cabinet 
 

4 November 2013 
 

Cabinet Members Present:- 
 

Councillor Richard Cornelius (Chairman) 

Councillor Daniel Thomas (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Dean Cohen 
Councillor Tom Davey 
Councillor Helena Hart 
Councillor David Longstaff 
 

Councillor Sachin Rajput 
Councillor Robert Rams 
Councillor Joanna Tambourides 
 

 
Also in attendance 

 
Councillor Alison Moore 

  

 
Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor Reuben Thompstone 

  
 

 
 

1. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 September 2013 be approved 
as a correct record. 
 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
Apologies were noted from Councillor Reuben Thompstone. 
 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
None. 
 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (IF ANY)  
 
Details are appended of the questions asked of, and the answers given by the Chairman. 
Verbal responses were given to supplementary questions at the meeting. 
 
 



 

2 

5. BUSINESS PLANNING - 2014/15 - 2015/16  
 
Cabinet heard a public comment from Mr Julian Silverman, and received a 
representation from Councillor Alison Moore. Questions were asked following each 
representation and verbal answers were given in the meeting. 
 
An Addendum to Business Planning 2014/15 - 2015/16 report was tabled, noting minor 
amendments to the report. 
 
For the reasons set out in the Cabinet Member’s report, Cabinet: 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. To note the 1% council tax reduction in 2014/15 and a council tax freeze in 
2015/16 as a proposal for consultation; 
 

2. To note the updated Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) as set out in 
Appendix A; 
 

3. To approve the budget proposals set out in Appendix B as amended as “budget 
headlines” for consultation, covering the period from 2014/15 to 2015/16;  
 

4. To allocate £4m to the Cabinet Member for Environment to be spent on roads and 
pavements as set out in paragraph 9.4.6, with spending plans to be finalised in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources; 
 

5. To request that Cabinet come forward with proposals against the £1m set out in 
9.4.6, with specific proposals to be agreed as part of the quarterly monitoring 
report to Cabinet Resources Committee;  
 

6. To approve the savings re-profiling recommended in 9.4.8 subject to consultation; 
 

7. To note the impact on performance, staff and equalities as set out in sections 5, 6 
and 7 of the report; and  
 

8. To note the process for development of the capital programme. 
 
 
 

6. ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
There were none. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 7.45 pm 
 
 


